CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS ORDINANCE NO. 254

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO ACTIONS TO BE TAKEN AT FIRST MEETING OF GOVERNING BODY AFTER ELECTIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WESTWOOD HILLS, KANSAS:

Section 1. Section 1-104 of the Code of the City of Westwood Hills, Kansas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

1-104. ORGANIZATIONAL MEETING. At the first meeting of the Governing Body at which the newly elected mayor and council members are sworn in and take office, the Governing Body, as constituted prior to the last election, shall meet and proceed to any unfinished business, and thereafter seat the new Governing Body, and the new Governing Body shall proceed to the order of business as hereinabove prescribed.

Section 2. Section 1-106 of the Code of the City of Westwood Hills, Kansas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

- 1-106. STANDING COMMITTEES. The following shall be the standing committees whose membership shall be designated by the mayor, by and with the consent of the council, at the organizational meeting held pursuant to Section 1-104 of this Chapter:
 - a. Committees composed from the membership as designated to serve for two years, until the next organizational meeting of the Governing Body:

Budget and Finance Landscape Ordinance and Building Public Safety Public Works

b. Committees whose membership is established by statute and ordinance:

Board of Zoning Appeals City Planning Commission

c. Such other committees and commissions as shall be deemed necessary shall be established by the mayor by and with the consent of the council, and the membership shall be established by resolution of the council.

Section 3. Section 1-202 of the Code of the City of Westwood Hills, Kansas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

1-202. DESIGNATION OF OFFICIAL CITY NEWSPAPER OR NEWSPAPERS.

The Governing Body shall designate by resolution a newspaper or newspapers as the official City newspaper or newspapers for publication of legal notices, advertisements, or publications of any kind which may be required or provided by the laws of the state of Kansas or the City to be published in a newspaper. Such designation shall be made at the organizational meeting held pursuant to Section 1-104 of this Chapter, but if not otherwise designated, the official city newspaper shall be *The Legal Record*.

Section 4. The ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect immediately following its adoption and publication as provided by law.

Paula Schwach, Mayor

Attest:

Beth O'Bryan, City Clerk